
 
 
 
 

 

July 18, 1995 
 
 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

JULY 18, 1995 
 

 
The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner' s Meeting Room of the Court- 
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda 
Fleming were present . Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications Various $ 1,685.16 
A & B Auto Body  Road & Bridge 222.60 
A T & T  Public Health 1.13 
Allsate Legal Supply Company  Attorney 67.50 
AW-Tech Electronics  Radio Maintenance 231.11 
Bank Card Center  Sheriff 270.22 
Bartlett, Sue R.N.  Grants 88.60 
Big "R" Manufacturing  Road & Bridge 6,020.00 
Bob Barker Company  Jail 122.06 
Brad' s Welding and Machine  Road & Bridge 230.00 
Build Rite Lumber Supply  Sheriff/Road & Bridge 144.78 
Burke's Conoco  Sheriff 27.45 
Carbon County Treasurer  Various 607.57 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.  Various 1,076.16 
City Market, Inc. #12  Various 213.04 
Cloud Peak Terminix  Carbon Building 35.00 
Collie Craft, Inc.  WIC 94.50 
Consumer Gas  Road & Bridge 1,401.60 
D & K Sanitation  Various 242.50 
D & L Tire Service  Sheriff 123.11 
Davis, Ed  Sheriff 124.40 
Dip Diner  Sheriff 64.40 
Dixon, Town of  Road & Bridge 23.00 
Drive Train Industries  Road & Bridge 160.16 
Drummond Refrigeration  Senior Services 1,788.08 
Duckels Construction, Inc.  Grants 163,137.55 
Dubois Telephone Exchange  Road & Bridge 27.54 
Eagle Uniform Supply  Road & Bridge 75.67 
Elk Mountain, Town of  Road & Bridge 70.84 
Encampment, Town of  Road & Bridge 41.00 
Evans, Morgan  Jail 90.00 
Family Diner  Road & Bridge 10.24 
Fisher, Richard  Planning 27.60 
Frontier Pharmacy  Public Health/Jail 244.90 
General Electric  Radio Maintenance 480.00 
Government Systems Inc.  Cler, 350.00 
Graphic Sports  Sheriff 7.50 
H. Larsen, Inc.  Sheriff 43.19 
H & S Ranch Supply  Road & Bridge 162.75 
Hanna, Town of  Road & Bridge 3-.75 
Hasco Industrial Supply  Road & Bridge 782.88 
Highsmith  Extension 1,242.22 
Hot Springs REA, Inc.  Sr• . Services/Road & Bridge 100.50 
IBM Corporation  Data 1,502.30 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company  Sheriff/Assessor 801.30 
Jackelope Printing  Sheriff 78.99 
Johnson Controls  Carbon Building 349.76 
KN Energy, Inc. 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 

 Various 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 

1,363.17 
1,015.75 

345.05 
Kinnaman Supply Company  Road & Bridge 45.44 
Koeneke, Alice  Sheriff 30.89 
Lariat Trucks, Inc.  Road & Bridge 165.16 
Leo Sheep Company  Sheriff 20.00 
Liberty Flag & Specialty 
Lose' s Cleaning Service 
Luallen, Genevieve 

 Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Grants 

163.67 
200.00 
112.93 

Martin' s Office Systems  Various 443.87 
McGee-Murphy, Inc.  Road & Bridge/Sheriff 97.81 
Mcilvaine, Rbt . & Betty  Public Health 300.00 
Medicine Bow, Town of  Road & Bridge/Sr. Services 82.20 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Jail 335.50 
Michie Company, The  Sheriff 306.65 
Micro Integration  General/Sheriff 98.00 
Miracle Ear Center  Grants 599.00 
Montgomery Elevator Company  Courthouse . 76.90 
Mosby-Year Book  Public Health 25.20 
Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
Muller, Sirhall & Associates 
Neve' s Uniforms 

 Senior Services 
Grants 
Sheriff 

27.09 
7,881.55 

63.80 
Norge Laundry & Cleaning  Carbon Building 201.40 
Noyes Health Care Center  Building & Grounds 1,675.00 
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Nutrition Action 
PC Novice 
PC Today 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pamida, Inc. 
People Magazine 
Perkins Oil Company 
Perue Printing 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Public Agency Training 
R & H Refuse 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Schroeder, Nicholas 
Scoggins, William E. 
Shepard's 
Sinclair Oil Corporation 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Tipton Computer Service 
Transcor America Inc. 
U.S. Identification Manual 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
Valley Oil Company 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wasatch Photogenic 
Wear-·Parts 
Western Sling Company 
Western Wyoming Family 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wright Medical Services 
Wy Assoc of Sheriff's/Chf 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Carbon County Data Processing 
Union Telephone Company 

W.I.C. 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Grants/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Courthouse/Sr. Services 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/General 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Clerk/Treasurer 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Clerk of Court 
Sheriff 
Various 
Data 
Public Health 

28.00 
21.00 
21.00 
94.51 

4,488.09 
66.89 
47.00 
278.30 

l,072.50 
12.94 
226.47 
235.00 
30.00 
77.00 
70.29 

1,106.07 
417.30 
649.72 
176.10 
52.35 
871.02 
691.07 
15.48 
96.00 
24.00 
178.18 
39.33  
23 .19 
99.25 

2,194.96 
529.65 
72.50 

348.66 
388.95 
384.92 
259.25 
101.76 
275.64 
54.45 
37.50 
326.84 
400.00 
92.58 

218.00 
150.00 
514.20 
222.84 
76.17 

248.39 
537.60 
52.00 
5.36 

 

REBATES 

EOG (New Mexico), Incorporated Erroneous Assessment 12.14 

BONDS 

Harriet M. Carlson Memorial Hospital of Carbon 25,000. 00 
County 

Secretary/Treasurer 

COUNTY BUDGET 

July 1, 1995 to July 1, 1996 

 
Linda Fleming made a motion to sign the Appropriation Resolution and a Resolution 
To Provide Income Necessary To Finance Budget . This was seconded by Gary Graalman 
and unanimously approved. 

 
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 

 
Linda Fleming made a motion to enter into a Cooperative Agreement Between the Clerk 
of the District Court, Carbon County and the State of Wyoming, Department of Family 
Services . This was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved. 

 
SENIOR CENTER, LIBRARIES, AND CARBON BUILDING 

 
Linda Fleming made a motion to enter into a Service Agreement with Johnson 
This would be for all Senior Centers, Libraries, and the Carbon Building. 
seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved. 

 
 
Controls. 
This was 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel and 
litigation. This was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved. 
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Gary Graalman made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This was seconded 
by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved. 

 
 

LIQUOR LICENSE HEARING 
 

Linda Fleming made a motion to grant the following Liquor License Renewals from 
September 1, 1995 to August 31, 1996. 

 
LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSES: $ 750.00 

Old Baldy Club 
Sinclair Golf Club 

 
RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: $1,000.00 

A Bar A Ranch 
Robert F. & Janice L. Konrath dba 4K Country Club 
Flying J .. Inc. dba Flying J Travel Plaza 
Orville L. &/or Ellen M. Burgess dba Mountain Hideaway 
Daniel Davidson 

 
COUNTY RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS: $ 300.00 

 
Kelly Oil Company dba Old Fort Steele Sinclair 
Milliken Enterprises Inc. dba Overland Trail KOA 
Seminoe Boat Club Inc. 
Teressa D. Norton Dba Three Forks Muddy Gap Service 
Leslie D. & Vicky L. Konrath dba Elk Mountain Conoco 

 
COUNTY RESTAURANT LIQUOR LICENSE: $ 500.00 

 
Professional Guest Ranch Services dba Sierra Madre Ranch 

This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved. 

SENIOR SERVICES 
 

Buddy Rae showed the Commissioners ammendment changes to the By-Laws . 
 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
 

Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 
 

The Commissioners signed a letter of full concurrence with awarding the bid for 
SC-CFM 6-50 to Gilpatrick Construction Company, Inc. This bid involves the crush- 
ing and laying of gravel on South Spring Creek Road and Brush Creek Road in Carbon 
County for $295.367.50. 

 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
          -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
 
Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

 


